



\$~A-12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 442/2024**

NIRMALA & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anshuman Bal, Advocate
(Through VC)

versus

ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

22.08.2024

%

CM APPL. 47995/2024 (exemption)

Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 442/2024

1. The instant appeal under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 has been filed on behalf of the appellant seeking the following relief:

“It is therefore, prayed that this Hon’ble Court may be pleased to summon and examine the records of the learned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Delhi, admit the Petition Appeal, amend/modify the impugned order dated 01.06.2024 in MACT No.602/2018 passed by Ms. Charu Gupta, Judge, MACT, Saket Courts, New Delhi and allow claim petition to proceed u/s 166 of Motor Vehicles Act, for compensation of Rs.50,00,000/- with interest @ 18% per annum from date of filing claim petition till realization, with cost of petition, as prayed by appellant, in the



claim petition, to the appellants.”

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of appellant submitted that in the present matter, notice may be issued to the respondent no.1 and the notice *qua* respondent nos.2 and 3 may be dispensed with.
3. Heard and perused the record.
5. Issue notice of the appeal to respondent no.1 through all permissible modes on filing PF within one week. As prayed, notice *qua* respondent nos. 2 and 3 is dispensed with.
6. List on 1st October, 2024 before Joint Registrar (Judicial).

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

AUGUST 22, 2024
NA/sm

Click here to check corrigendum, if any